Company’s long-term assets, such as fixed assets and its spectrum purchases. Since the initial deposits were contemplated as part of the
purchase of spectrum, they should have been classified as investing activities instead of operating activities. As a result, the Company
made an error in classifying the initial deposits for spectrum acquisitions as operating activities. The payments should have been
classified as investing activities.

Refundable deposits amounting to approximately $3.1 million relating to acquisition of intangible assets that are pending FCC
approval which were previously reported in prepaid expenses and other assets and net cash used by operating activities are now reported
to purchases of intangible assets, including refundable deposits and the net cash used by investing activities in the Consolidated
Statements of Cash Flows for the year ended March 31, 2020.

The following table is a comparison of the reported results of operations and cash flows for the fiscal year ended March 31,
2020 as a result of the correction of immaterial errors (in thousands):

 For the year ended March 31, 2020

As Originally

Reported
Impact of Prior
Period Errors  As Revised

Consolidated Statement of Operations
General and administrative  $ 19,876  $ 5,357  $ 25,233
Product development   2,693   260   2,953
Sales and support   3,846   209   4,055
Stock compensation expense (exclusive of restructuring related costs)   5,826   (5,826)   —

Loss from disposal of intangible assets, net   —   88   88
Loss from disposal of long-lived assets, net   —   62   62
Loss from operations   (37,383)  (150)  (37,533)
Other Income  $ 346  $ 150  $ 496

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Prepaid expenses and other assets  $ (2,818) $ 3,134  $ 316
Net cash used by operating activities   (30,957)  3,134   (27,823)

Purchases of intangible assets, including refundable deposits   (3,962)  (3,134)  (7,096)
Net cash used by investing activities  $ (4,426) $ (3,134) $ (7,560)

Cash and Cash Equivalents

All highly liquid investments with maturities of three months or less at the time of purchase are considered cash
equivalents. Cash equivalents are stated at cost, which approximates the quoted market value and includes amounts held in money market
funds.

Accounts Receivable

The Company historically offered pdvConnect as a mobile workforce management application indirectly through one Tier 1
domestic carrier and two resellers. As of March 31, 2021, the Company had accounts receivable balance owed to it by one Tier 1
domestic carrier. As of March 31, 2020, the Company had one domestic carrier and one reseller that accounted for approximately 71% of